Motion to Approve the Findings and Declaration of a Class II Public Works Emergency by the Public Works and Transportation Committee Chair related to the CNG Fueling Facility located at the County's East District Campus Highway Facility

*Whereas*, The Commissioner/ Director of Public Works, Highway and Transportation (PWH&T) approached the Chair of the Public Works and Transportation (PW&T) Committee to consider the referenced Class II Public Works Emergency on 12/10/2021, and

Whereas, The PW&T Chair determined there was merit to pursue this action, and thus consulted with the Chair of the Personnel and Finance Committee. Based on the information, informal quotes and facts presented, the Chairs concurred that a Class II Public Works Emergency be declared; reviewed options and in discussion with the Commissioner/ Director, chose an option to remedy the emergency. The summary of events and details are highlighted in the attached memo of findings related to the referenced project, and were reported on to the committee at the 12/21/2021 PW&T Committee by the Commissioner/ Director of PWH&T.

*Now, Therefore, Be it resolved,* that the Public Works and Transportation Committee approves the declaration of a Class II Public Works Emergency along with the remedy to resolve the emergency for the CNG Fueling Facility, located at the County's East District Campus Highway Facility. The remedy activities will be handled as a change order to the construction contract.